

David Karl Gross, ABA #9611065
Birch Horton Bittner & Cherot
510 L Street, Suite 700
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Telephone: 907.276.1550
dgross@bhb.com

Edward E. McNally, ABA #9203003
Marc E. Kasowitz (*Pro Hac Vice pending*)
Hector Torres (*Pro Hac Vice pending*)
Kasowitz Benson Torres LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: 212.506.1700
emcnally@kasowitz.com
mkasowitz@kasowitz.com
htorres@kasowitz.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

KLOOSTERBOER INTERNATIONAL)
FORWARDING LLC and ALASKA)
REEFER MANAGEMENT LLC,)

Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND)
SECURITY, U.S. CUSTOMS AND)
BORDER PROTECTION, and TROY A.)
MILLER, U.S. Customs and Border)
Protection Acting Commissioner, in his)
official capacity,)

Defendants.)

Case No.: 3:21-cv-00198 (SLG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTS	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Businesses and Shipping Practices.....	5
B. The Jones Act, the “Third Proviso” and CBP’s Interpretive Rulings.....	8
C. The Irreparable Harm Caused by CBP’s Penalty Notices.	10
D. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Resolve this Dispute with CBP.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE HARM CAUSED BY CBP’S EXCESSIVE PENALTY NOTICES REQUIRES IMMEDIATE RELIEF FROM THE COURT, INCLUDING A STAY OF ENFORCEMENT OF ANY ADDITIONAL PENALTIES.	17
A. The Constitutional Tolling Doctrine Bars CBP From Issuing Additional Draconian Penalties During this Litigation.	18
B. KIF Cannot Exhaust Its Administrative Remedies.....	21
II. THE STANDARD FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	22
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	22
A. Plaintiffs are Entitled to A Declaratory Judgment That the Bayside Program Complies with the Jones Act.	24
1. The Third Proviso to the Jones Act.	24
2. CBP Has Issued Interpretive Rulings Affirming That the Bayside Program Complies with the Jones Act.	27
3. <i>Horizon</i> and Current Status of CBP’s Third Proviso Interpretive Rulings.	30
4. Plaintiffs’ Bayside Program Complies with the Third Proviso and CBP’s Interpretive Rulings	35

B.	CBP’s Unlawful Penalties Cannot be Premised on a Secret Revision of its Own Interpretive Rulings and Regulatory Guidance.....	36
1.	CBP Violated 19 U.S.C. § 1625(c)(1) By Modifying or Revoking Interpretive Rulings that Were in Effect Longer than Sixty Days.	38
2.	CBP Violated 19 U.S.C. § 1625(c)(2) By Modifying or Revoking Interpretive Rulings Involving Substantially Identical Transactions to the Bayside Program.....	39
C.	CBP’s Exorbitant and Draconian Penalties Violate KIF’s Due Process Rights under the Fifth Amendment.	41
D.	CBP’s Penalties Violates the Eighth Amendment’s Prohibition on Excessive Fines.....	43
IV.	PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	44
A.	Deprivation of Constitutional Rights Constitute Irreparable Harm.	45
B.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Unless the Court Enjoins CBP’s Penalty Enforcement Actions.	46
V.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR AND AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Mar. Ass’n v. Blumenthal</i> , 590 F.2d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	25, 44
<i>Am. Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985)	47
<i>Aminoil, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 599 F.Supp. 69 (C.D. Cal. 1984)	20
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Cancer Ctrs. v. Azar</i> , 509 F.Supp.3d 482 (D. Md. 2020)	49
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	44
<i>Bernie’s Pharmacy, Inc. v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00183-TMB, 2018 WL 9816097 (D. Alaska Aug. 24, 2018)	23, 48
<i>California Indus. Prod., Inc. v. United States</i> , 436 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	37, 40
<i>Cent. Vermont Transp. Co. v. Dunning</i> , 71 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1934), <i>aff’d</i> , 294 U.S. 33 (1935)	27
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Mnuchin</i> , 430 F.Supp.3d 220 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	43
<i>ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 867 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2017)	42
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	42
<i>Furie Operating Alaska, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00158 JWS, 2015 WL 4076843 (D. Alaska July 6, 2015)	42
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	42, 43

<i>Gilder v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Horizon Lines, LLC. v. United States</i> , 414 F.Supp.2d 46 (D.D.C. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horizon Lines LLC v. United States of America, et al.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-00952-ESH (D.C. Cir. Oct. 17, 2005)	34
<i>Horizon Lines, LLC--Petition for Declaratory Ord.</i> , No. FIN 35039, 2007 WL 4429515 (Dec. 18, 2007)	25, 26, 33
<i>In the Tapline Cases</i> , 234 U.S. 1 (1914)	35
<i>Int’l Custom Prod., Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1182 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Int’l Custom Prods., Inc. v. United States</i> , 33 C.I.T. 79 (2009).....	40
<i>Kahrs Int’l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 33 C.I.T. 1316 (2009).....	39, 40
<i>Kalthoff v. Douglas Cnty.</i> , 2021 WL 3010006 (D. Nev. July 15, 2021)	46
<i>Kansas-Nebraska Nat. Gas Co. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , No. 79-4055, 1979 WL 998 (D. Kan. July 31, 1979)	19
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)	47
<i>Mahroom v. Best W. Intern., Inc.</i> , No. C 07–2351 JF (HRL), 2009 WL 248262 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2009)	48
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	49
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	46
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)	47

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	23, 49
<i>Oklahoma Operating Co. v. Love</i> , 252 U.S. 331 (1920).....	2, 5, 20, 21
<i>Randolph-Sheppard Vendors of Am. v. Weinberger</i> , 795 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	46
<i>Shell Gulf of Mexico Inc. v. Ctr. for Biological Diversity, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00290-SLG, 2021 WL 343925 (D. Alaska Feb. 1, 2021)	23
<i>Stuhlbarg Int’l. Sales Co., Inc. v. John D. Brush and Co., Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 549 (1952).....	26
<i>Tok Air Serv., LLC v. Haaland</i> , No. 4:21-CV-0012-HRH, 2021 WL 3271342 (D. Alaska July 30, 2021).....	22
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	44
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>United States v. Pacific Coast Eur. Conf.</i> , 451 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1971)	2, 5, 19, 20
<i>VECO Int’l, Inc. v. Alaska Pub. Offs. Comm’n</i> , 753 P.2d 703 (Alaska 1988).....	20
<i>Wadley S. Ry. Co. v. Georgia</i> , 235 U.S. 651 (1915).....	19
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	46

<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	22, 23, 47, 49
--	----------------

<i>Wright v. Riveland</i> , 219 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2000)	44
---	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552	37
19 U.S.C. § 1618	22
19 U.S.C. § 1625	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. App. § 883.....	25
46 U.S.C. § 55102	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 55116	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 13102(17).....	27
Jones Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Merchant Marine Act § 27.....	25

Rules

19 C.F.R. § 4.80(b).....	41
19 C.F.R. § 113.64.....	41
19 C.F.R. § 171.....	22
19 C.F.R. § 177.2.....	22
U.S. Const. amend. V	24, 42, 43, 46
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	24, 44, 45, 46
Fed R. Civ. P. 65.....	1

Other

Customs Bulletin and Decisions,
<https://www.cbp.gov/trade/rulings/bulletin-decisions> (last visited
Aug. 23, 2021) 38

Customs Rulings Online Search System (CROSS), Customs and Border
Protection, <https://rulings.cbp.gov/home> 9

Fed. Reg., [https://www.federalregister.gov/agencies/interstate-commerce-
commission](https://www.federalregister.gov/agencies/interstate-commerce-commission) (last visited Aug. 30, 2021) 27

Letter from Glen E. Vereb, U.S. Customs and Border Protection to
Michael K. Tomenga, Counsel for American Seafoods Company LLC,
dated June 13, 2007..... 31

Letter from Leonard Lehman, Assistant Commissioner, Regulations and
Rulings, to the Honorable John M. Murphy, Chairman Committee on
Merchant Marine and Fisheries, House of Representatives, dated June
27, 1978..... 28

Ruling Letter 112085 (March 10, 1992)..... 9, 28

Ruling Letter 113365 (March 10, 1995)..... 37, 39

Ruling Letter 114407 (July 23, 1998) 29, 36

Ruling Letter 115124 (August 11, 2000) 9, 10, 28, 29, 36

Ruling Letter 115446 (August 9, 2001) *passim*

Ruling Letter 116185 (March 28, 2005)..... *passim*

Nat’l Archives, [https://www.archives.gov/research/guide-fed-
records/groups/134.html](https://www.archives.gov/research/guide-fed-records/groups/134.html) (last visited Aug. 30, 2021) 27

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, What Every Member of the Trade
Community Should Know About: Coastwise Trade: Merchandise
(January 2009), available at
[https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/documents/CoastwiseTradeMerc
handise%20ICP.pdf](https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/documents/CoastwiseTradeMerchandise%20ICP.pdf)..... 25

U.S. Dep’t of Just. (Apr. 4, 2017), <https://www.justice.gov/usao-ak/pr/alaska-oil-company-agrees-pay-10-million-penalties-settle-federal-claims-violating-jones> 3

U.S. Dep’t of Transp. Bureau of Transp. Statistics, <https://www.bts.dot.gov/bts/bts/content/number-and-size-us-flag-merchant-fleet-and-its-share-world-fleet> (last visited Aug. 29, 2021) 7

U.S. Dep’t of Transp. Mar. Admin., <https://www.maritime.dot.gov/data-reports/data-statistics/vessel-inventory-reports-xls-07-2021> (last updated Aug. 23, 2021) 7
